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State budgets are often greeted 
with both cheers and groans.  

The 2017-19 edition offers several 
reasons to celebrate.  First is the 
simple act of passage in late Sep-
tember; the budget had been delayed 
almost three months due to intra-
party disagreement.

Parent and students, too, have 
cause for celebration as the new 
budget significantly increases school 
funding after limited growth in prior 
years.  Taxpayers and homeowners 
are sure to cheer the property tax 
relief the budget contains.

The 2017-19 budget will leave 
others dissatisfied.  It may offer 
politically popular proposals for the 
next year or two, but it delays to the 
next biennium some long-festering 

decisions relating to road funding 
and needed simplification of school 
finance.

That said, the state’s new tax-
and-spending plan has much in com-
mon with its predecessors:  It was 
initially developed by the governor; 
reviewed, altered, and passed by 
the legislature; and returned to the 
governor for partial veto action and 
signing.

Also like earlier budgets, the new 
one covers a two-year period and 
makes a significant claim on state 
resources:  $76.5 billion over the 
next two years, with $34.6 billion of 
that coming from general fund taxes, 
mostly income and sales taxes.

Although ostensibly a state bud-
get, the 2017-19 edition (and others 

before it) devotes surprisingly little 
of its general fund taxes to running 
state government.  A majority of 
these revenues goes in one way or 
another to funding local government 
programs, with K-12 schools the 
lead beneficiary.  Another quarter 
aids individuals, most notably Med-
icaid recipients.

Less than 16% of the general 
fund budget goes specifically to 
operating state agencies.

In other ways, the 2017-19 bud-
get differs from most prior ones.  
For starters, it was one of the latest 
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in modern memory.  It also differs from some past 
budgets in its reliance on nonrecurring revenues to 
fund permanent programs.  The general fund budget 
taps $256.5 million in one-time surplus for ongoing 
expenditures.  The transportation budget does the 
same, spending $130 million in surplus.

Transportation was also at the heart of one of the 
most unusual aspects of the budget process just con-
cluded.  Despite one-party control of the governor’s 
office and both legislative houses, this budget was 
accompanied by almost unprecedented disagreement 
within the dominant party.  The governor and senate 
leaders preferred a transportation funding plan that 
delayed or cancelled selected highway projects and 
continued borrowing.

Members of the assembly GOP caucus, on the other 
hand, steadfastly opposed another budget that borrowed 
significantly.  They pushed for a permanent solution to 
transportation finance.

What is unchanging is the many and complex 
ways its numerous programs touch virtually every 
part of the state and its populace.  Informed voters, 
business owners, students, and local government of-
ficials, to name a few, are impacted by state tax and 
spending policy and are wise to understand some of 
the basic building blocks of the new state budget.

BUDGET BASICS
Wisconsin’s state budget is, in a sense, two bud-

gets, one inside the other.  The general fund budget 
is more familiar and discussed.  It is funded primar-
ily with state taxes on income and sales.  However, 
general fund spending is less than half of total state 
spending.  The “all funds” budget authorizes spending 
from all revenue sources, including federal dollars and 
revenues designated for particular purposes.  

The general fund is where income, sales, and 
excise taxes are deposited, and receives the most at-

tention because it funds school aids, the U.W. System, 
prisons, and other high-profile programs.  Lawmakers 
approved gross spending of $34.6 billion over the 
next two years from these general purpose revenues 
or GPR (see Table 1, yellow).

While the general fund receives most of the atten-
tion, GPR expenditures account for less than half of 
total state spending.  The state also receives revenues 
from federal aids ($21.6 billion over the biennium); 
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Table 1: “All-Funds” Appropriations
By Revenue Source, 2017-19, $ Millions

Revenue Type 2017-18 2018-19 Total
% of 
Total

General Purpose $16,879.6 $17,742.2 $34,621.7 45.3%
Federal 10,623.7 11,012.7 21,636.4 28.3%
Program 5,953.0 6,123.3 12,076.4 15.8%
Segregated 3,685.1 3,683.7 7,368.8 9.6%
   Subtotal 20,264.8 20,819.7 41,084.5 53.7%
   Total Current 37,144.4 38,561.8 75,706.2 99.0%
Borrowing 771.3 1.0%
   Total 76,477.5 100.0%

Ind. Income, 
$17.1

Sales, $11.0
Corp. 

Income, $1.9

Excise, $1.4

Other Taxes, 
$1.3

Other Rev's, 
$1.0

Figure 1: Income/Sales Taxes Main GPR Revenues
General Fund Revenues, $Billions, 2017-19 Total $33.7 Billion
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program revenues, such as university tuition ($12.1 
billion); and segregated revenues, such as gas taxes and 
vehicle registration fees ($7.4 billion).  The state also 
borrows  for highways and other capital projects ($771 
million).  The “all-funds” budget includes spending 
from all of these sources and totals $76.5 billion for 
2017-19, 4.3% more than was authorized for 2015-17.

General Fund Detail
 One reason the general fund budget receives the 

bulk of the attention is that, unlike federal or segre-
gated revenues, GPR taxes and fees are generally 
unrestricted.  They are not earmarked for roads and 
highways, college campuses, or state parks.

Revenues.  Over half (50.7%) of biennial general 
fund revenues are individual income taxes ($17.1 
billion, see Figure 1 on page 2).  When sales taxes 
($11.0 billion) are added, the two account for more 
than 83% of GPR revenues.  Lesser revenues include 
taxes on corporate income ($1.9 billion); tobacco 
and alcohol (excise taxes, $1.4 billion); and public 
utilities, insurance companies, and others ($1.3 bil-
lion).  Payments from tribes and certain departmental 
revenues combine for $1.0 billion over the biennium.

General fund revenues are expected to grow mod-
estly over the next two years.  The Legislative Fiscal 
Bureau projects increases of 3.3% and 3.1%, respec-
tively, during 2018 and 2019, which would be among 
the smallest increases since 2010.  GPR rose 2.9% in 
2017 and declined in 2014 due to income tax cuts.  Rev-
enue growth was higher in each of the other five years.

Expenditures.  Gross GPR expenditures total 
$16.9 billion in 2018 and $17.7 billion in 2019 (see 
Table 2).  Money set aside for employee raises totals 
$55 million over the two years.  Another $40 to $42 
million is transferred to the transportation fund in 
each of the two years.  

In the first seven months of 2017, other legisla-
tion—including incentives to attract FoxConn  to Racine 
County—was enacted, adding nearly $30 million of 
spending to budgeted amounts.

Lapses (often unspent appropriations) total $760.1 
million over the biennium, leaving net GPR spending 
totaling $16.6 billion in 2018 and $17.4 billion in 2019. 

Net appropriations are rising 4.2% in 2018 and 
4.4% in 2019.  Three areas account for more than 
80% of the increase.  K-12 school aids are rising $177 
million in 2018 and another $447 million in 2019.  
Another $342 million over two years funds various 
forms of property tax relief.  Finally, general fund 
expenditures for Medicaid—health care for the poor 
and disabled—rise $283 million over the biennium.

That the vast majority of new spending is in these 
areas is not surprising.  After all, most of Wisconsin 
state government spending does not fund operations 
but rather aids local governments and individuals.

Over half of all general fund and 30% of all-funds 
spending is various forms of local assistance—K-12 
school aids, shared revenues, road aids, etc. (see Table 
3).  Another quarter of GPR spending and one-third 
of all-funds spending helps individuals directly:  
Property tax credits and Medicaid are two examples.

The U.W. System spends 16% of all state revenues 
and 6.2% of GPR.  All other state agencies combined 
account for just 20% of all-funds spending and 16% 
of general fund spending.

Balances.  Since the budget is developed using 
tax projections, leaving sufficient cushion against 
economic slowdown is critical.  When the budget 
was enacted, the mid-2019 ending balance was 

Table 2: General Fund Condition Statement
2016-19, $Millions

Recipient Amt. Pct. Amt. Pct.
Local Assistance $22.92 30.3% $17.54 50.7%
Aids to Ind's/Org's 25.32 33.4% 8.87 25.6%
U.W. System 12.18 16.1% 2.14 6.2%
Corrections 2.49 3.3% 2.26 6.5%
Other State Agencies 12.68 16.7% 3.26 9.4%
Comp. Reserves 0.12 0.2% 0.55 1.6%

All Funds General Fund

Table 3: State Spending by Recipient
2017-19, $ Billions

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
Revenues Actual Budget Budget

Opening Balance $463.0 $579.0 $555.1
Taxes 15,517.6 16,077.7 16,650.0
Other 547.5 519.4 469.4
Total Revenues 16,065.1 16,597.0 17,119.4
Total Available 16,528.1 17,176.1 17,674.5

Appropriations
Gross Appropriations 17,099.1 16,876.5 17,690.1
Comp. Reserves 1.2 3.1 52.1
Transfers & Other 39.5 59.9 51.7
Less Lapses -1,190.7 -318.5 -441.8

Net Appropriations 15,949.1 16,620.9 17,352.0
Balances

Gross Balance 579.0 555.1 322.5
Less Req. Reserves -65.0 -70.0 -75.0
Net Balance 514.0 485.1 247.5
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expected to be $210.6 million, or 1.2% of annual 
spending.  However, after final accounting, the state 
starts the fiscal year with $112 million more than 
expected.  The 2019 ending balance is $322.5 mil-
lion, or 1.9% of expenditures.  That figure is below 
the 5% level often recommended by budget experts, 
and below the 2% level long anticipated, but unreal-
ized, in state law.

In fact, state spending over the two years is par-
tially funded with one-time money by drawing down 
balances.  The state opens the biennium with a $579.0 
million cushion, among the highest over the past 15 
years.  However, the budget uses $256.5 million to 
pay for ongoing spending.

The vast majority of the drawdown occurs in 
2019, which will impact preparations for the 2019-21 
state budget.  In 2019, the state is anticipated to spend 
$232.6 million more than it collects in revenue.  That 
imbalance will have to be covered by rising revenues 
or spending cuts in 2019-21.

Staffing
Another way to view the state budget is not in 

dollars spent, but in authorized employees.  Staffing 
is a major expense for governments.  From all funds, 
the budget supports 70,395 full-time equivalent (FTE) 
positions, a decline of 16 from 2017.  However, some 
larger changes occur in certain departments.

The budget shifts human resources functions 
from individual departments to the Department of 
Administration.  In addition, it:  eliminates 222 vacant 
positions in the U.W. System; funds another 159 (for 
a net decline of 63 FTE); and cuts 200 positions at 
the Department of Transportation.  The Department 
of Natural Resources is reorganized with 21 fewer 
positions.  The budget also adds 143 jobs in correc-
tions and more than 120 in the Department of Health 
Services.  

Tax and Fee Changes
While the governor proposed income tax cuts in 

his initial budget, the legislature favored property tax 
relief.  Major changes include:

 � Eliminating the state levy for forestry programs 
(about $90 million annually) and funding these 
programs with state tax dollars;

 � Increasing the school levy credit by $87 million 
per year.  As in past budgets, the 2018-19 credit 
is not paid for in this budget, but through an ac-
counting maneuver, shifted to 2019-21;  

 � Increasing the lottery credit by $8 million in 2017-
18 and $40 million in 2018-19 and using GPR to 
pay certain lottery expenses traditionally funded 
with lottery proceeds; and

 � Reducing the personal property tax by $74 million 
beginning in 2018-19 by eliminating the tax on 
machinery, tools, and parts.

K-12 EDUCATION
While state budgets always create change in many 

state and local programs, much of the action in the 
2017-19 version is in K-12 education.  

A Shift in Funding?
One of the first budget numbers education officials 

often gravitate to is the change in state school aids.  
The budget increases K-12 aids by $187.4 million 
(3.4%) in 2018 and another $264.3 million (4.7%) 
in 2019.  The 8.3% two-year increase is the largest 
since a 9.0% rise in 2005-07.  School aids rose 5.6% 
in 2013-15 and 3.9% in 2015-17.

While the aid increases are substantial and wel-
comed by school officials, the longer-term impact of 
this budget may be the shift in how the state funds 
schools.  Historically, it has provided two types of 
aid:  categorical aid (such as special education or 
transportation aid) which must be spent for particular 
purposes; and unrestricted general aids, which are 
“equalizing”—that is, property-poor districts receive 
more aid than property-rich ones to minimize tax rate 
differences.  

The 2011-13 state budget introduced a new type 
of aid that was a hybrid—labeled categorical but un-
restricted like general aid.  Initially, this was to be a 
“one-time” $50 per pupil payment.  Yet, despite being 
considered one-time, this hybrid aid has continued 

4.67 4.31 4.49 4.60 4.67

0.65
0.61 0.62 0.63 0.67
0.04 0.13 0.21 0.55

$0

$2

$4

2011 2013 2015 2017 2019

General Categorical Per Pupil

Total      $5.33           $4.96          $5.24         $5.44 $5.90

Figure 2: State School Aids Rising, Shifting
School Aids by Type, 2011-19 ($ billion)
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and been increased in the past two budgets.  In 2017, 
it totalled $211 million, or $250 per student.

The 2017-19 budget “doubles down” on this new 
form of aid, boosting it to $450 per student in 2018 
and $654 per student in 2019.  At $549 million in 
2019 (see Figure 2, page 4), per pupil aid approaches 
the total of traditional categorical aids ($673 million).

Most other categorical aids change little.  The 
exceptions are:

 � $5.2 million more annually for high-cost 
transportation (to $12.7 annually);

 � $1.9 million more in sparsity aid (to $18.8 
million in 2019; and 

 � $9.2 million for high-cost special education 
and various special education transition grants.

Private Choice Expansion
Over the past decade, private school choice has 

been expanded from Milwaukee to Racine and then 
statewide.  To be eligible for the Milwaukee or Racine 
programs, family income must be less than 300% 
of the federal poverty level ($73,800 for a family 
of four).  For the statewide program, eligibility was 
capped at 185% of poverty ($45,510 for a family of 
four).  The new budget expands statewide eligibility 
to 220% of poverty ($54,120).

Referenda Changes
School districts can exceed their state-imposed 

revenue limits with voter approval in a referendum.  
Districts also hold referenda to approve large borrow-
ings for building projects.  

The new budget limits the dates on which these 
referenda can be held to regularly-scheduled election 
days—spring and fall primaries and general elections.  
This means referenda can be held on four dates in 
even-numbered years and two in odd-numbered ones 
(no fall elections).  Since 2007, 88% of referenda were 
held on these days.  Among the 12% that would no 
longer be allowed, half were held in November of 
odd numbered years.  

The budget also limits individual districts to two 
referenda per year.  Since 2007, five districts held 
more than two referenda in a single year.

A related provision eliminates a revenue-limit 
exception created in 2009 that allowed school boards 
to approve spending above their revenue limit for “en-
ergy efficiency” measures.  Since then, 192 districts 
approved $1.2 billion in “energy efficiency” spending.  

Beginning in 2018, districts will have to ask for voter 
approval in a referendum.

Licensing
Teachers, school administrators, and pupil service 

professionals must hold a valid DPI license that must 
be renewed every five years.  The budget creates a 

new three-year license for new teachers, administra-
tors, and pupil service professionals that can become 
permanent after successfully completing three years of 
relevant experience.  Licenses for current school staff 
expire only if an individual is not actively employed 
by a school district for five consecutive years.

U.W. SYSTEM
A second area of education spending is for the 

U.W. System.  The state allocates about $1 billion 
annually to the U.W., and that continues in this budget. 

Over the two years, U.W. spending totals $2.1 
billion, an increase of $119.9 million, or 5.9%, over 
2015-17.  Included in the spending total is $31.3 
million to be allocated based on an outcomes-based 
formula to be developed by the Board of Regents.

This budget continues a long-term trend toward 
the state allocating smaller and smaller shares of GPR 
revenues to the U.W.  The U.W. System’s $2.1 billion 
spending represents 6.2% of total GPR expenditures, 
down from 6.5% during the last biennium.

Thirty years ago, 12.0% of general fund spending 
went to the U.W. (see Figure 3).  That percentage has 
declined in 12 of 15 budgets since.

This budget continues the in-state tuition freeze, 
in place since 2013-14, through 2018-19.  It also pro-

State aid to K-12 schools will rise $177 million in 
2018 and another $447 million in 2019.  The in-
creases are driven by rising “per pupil” aid.

12.0%

9.0%
7.9% 7.1%

6.2%

0%

4%

8%

12%

87-89 93-95 99-01 05-07 11-13 17-19

Figure 3: U.W. Share of GPR Falling
U.W. System Share of Biennial General Fund Spending
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vides a tuition exemption for students who are current 
or honorably discharged members of the Wisconsin 
National Guard or armed forces reserves. 

TRANSPORTATION
Transportation was the final “sticking point” for 

the governor, assembly, and senate in finalizing the 
2017-19 state budget.  

In mid-2016, the Legislative Fiscal Bureau said the 
state needed an additional $939 million in 2017-19 to 
continue funding roads and highways at 2015-17 levels.  
One reason for the gap is small increases in gas tax 
revenues, due largely to more fuel-efficient vehicles.  

While many assembly Republicans were open 
to discussing new revenues, senate Republicans and 
the governor were not.  With debt service already 
claiming 19% of all transportation revenues, assem-
bly Republicans were averse to more borrowing and 
sought a long-term, sustainable funding plan.

The compromise was a small new revenue source, 
reduced borrowing, and several project delays.

Transportation Overview
Compared to 2015-17, the new budget authorizes 

0.3% more spending, an additional $18.9 million over 
two years, from $6.45 billion to $6.47 billion.  The 
only new source of revenue ($8.4 million over the 
biennium) is from an annual fee of $100 on electric 
vehicles and $75 on hybrids.  Lawmakers approved 
borrowing $402 million for highways, down from 
$850 million in 2015-17 and $991 million in 2013-15.  
Despite the decline, debt service will approach 21% 
of transportation revenues in 2019.

Spending over the two years is also supported by 
using $130 million of the $145.4 million transporta-
tion fund surplus.  The fund is expected to end with a 
balance of just $14.6 million.  Additionally, the bud-
get continues to use general fund sales taxes ($81.8 
million) and petroleum-spill clean-up funds ($60.5 
million) to pay for transportation.

Aid To Locals Up
 One of the “winners” in the transportation 

budget is local governments.  General transporta-

tion aids, which provide unrestricted payments to 
counties and municipalities, are rising $40.1 million 
from $419.6 million in 2017 to $459.7 million in 
2018 and beyond.

Two smaller aid programs are also growing.  
The Local Road Improvement Program that funds 
selected local road projects will receive an additional 
$10 million over two years, raising its two-year total 
to $65.6 million.  The state also more than doubles 
its commitment to local bridge assistance from $8.5 
million to $18.5 million annually.

State Projects Stalled?
With few new revenues and more local aids, 

state highways expenditures decline.  Spending for 
maintenance of state highways rises $60.1 million 
over the biennium, while highway improvement 
expenditures fall $245 million from $2.79 billion to 
$2.45 billion.  The $245 million drop consists of the 
following reductions:

 � $78.6 million for highway rehabilitation;
 � $77.4 million for major highway development;
 � $16.8 million for high-cost bridges;
 � $12.0 million for major interstate bridge con-
struction; and

 � $61.0 million for southeast Wisconsin mega-
projects.   

Of the two multiyear megaprojects, the “Zoo 
Interchange” just west of downtown Milwaukee will 
be delayed another two years, while the North-South 
Freeway from Kenosha to Milwaukee will require 
$252.4 million in borrowing for upgrades to service 
the new FoxConn plant.

MEDICAID
As in budgets over the past 15 years, Medicaid 

is among the fastest growing programs for 2017-19.  
The federal-state program that provides health care 
for the poor and disabled is claiming 4.9% more GPR 
tax dollars over the two years, while total spending 
from all revenue sources will climb 5.7%.

The increase is modest compared to prior years 
due largely to a better economy and slowing increases 
in participation.  Enrollment in BadgerCare Plus, the 
largest Medicaid program, is expected to decline from 
804,204 in 2017 to 800,911 in 2018, and then rise to 
804,925 in 2019.  Participation by the elderly, blind, 
and disabled is projected to grow in both years, from 
233,112 in 2017 to 242,412 in 2019.

Transportation spending is supported by a $130 
million drawdown of transportation fund surplus 
and $142 million of transfers from other funds.
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Over the past 20 years, Medicaid has been the 
fastest-growing part of the state budget.  In 1997, it 
accounted for 9.3% of GPR spending.  In 2019, it is 
expected to claim 18.0% of all general fund dollars. 

CAPITAL BUDGET
The capital budget receives little attention because, 

unlike GPR spending that requires annual appropria-
tions, it is supported by long-term bonding whose re-
payment is spread over many years.  The logic behind 
the capital budget is analogous to family purchase of 
a home.  In both cases, the expense is too large to be 
covered by income or saving, so long-term borrowing 
is used. Capital projects can also receive funding from 
agency operating funds, gifts, grants, and federal money.  

This 2017-19 capital budget is similar to its 2015-
17 predecessor in that it is relatively small.  It provides 
for $968.2 million in building and remodeling projects 
and accounts for 1.3% of total spending over the two 
years (see Figure 4).  In 2015-17, capital spending 
was 1.2% of total expenditures, well below the 2.0% 
average during 1999-2015. 

New bonding funds two-thirds ($645.9 million) 
of capital spending, with previously authorized bonds 
funding another 12.6% ($121.6 million).  Gifts and 
grants ($95.5 million), operating funds ($61.5 mil-
lion), and federal monies ($43.7 million) comprise 
the remainder. 

About one-third ($323.7 million) of capital spend-
ing is going to U.W. System building and renovation, 
spread among seven campuses.  In addition, no single 
project exceeds $60 million.  

The state will spend $75 million on a law enforce-
ment facility in Milwaukee and will help fund a $47 
million renovation of the La Crosse Center.  

LOOKING AHEAD
Though only a few months into the new biennium, 

the impact of this budget on the next is already apparent.  
One issue with this and many prior budgets is 

a revenue/spending imbalance in the second year 
of the biennium.  In many budgets, second-year 
expenditures were greater than ongoing revenues, 
with some spending paid for by drawing down one-
time surpluses.  That created imbalances heading 
into the next budget.

In this budget, net expenditures in 2018-19 are 
$233 million greater than ongoing revenues (see Fig-
ure 5).  This imbalance between the two is the fifth 
largest since 1993.

In fact, expenditures exceed revenues in both 
years of the biennium.  The budget begins with a 
balance of $579.0 million and ends with $322.5 
million, or 1.9% of net spending.  That raises an 
important question:  Is that sufficient cushion should 
the economy turn and tax collections lag?

The general fund is not the only area where ex-
penditures exceed revenues.  As mentioned, the state 
is also drawing down reserves in the transportation 
fund.  Should recession hit and gas tax revenues fall, 
the fund will likely face shortfalls.

 A final concern is a small, but ground-breaking 
move.  Since its inception, the state lottery has been 
self-contained:  That is, lottery revenues were used 
to pay prizes and expenses, with excess revenues 
going to property tax relief.  For the first time, this 
budget uses general fund taxes to pay some lottery 
expenses, breaking the long-time firewall between 
the two.   o
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   Social Security Increases.  After receiving no in-
crease in 2016 and a 0.3% bump in 2017, Social Security 
recipients can expect 2.0% more in their 2018 monthly 
benefit (see chart).  The 2.0% adjustment is the largest since 
a 3.2% hike in 2012.  Since 1975, annual Social Security 
payment increases, or cost of living adjustments (COLA), 
have been tied to inflation. o 

WISTAX NOTES

   State Wins Charter School Grants.  Wisconsin 
won a disproportionate share of charter school grants 
announced by the U.S. Department of Education (DOE) 
last month.  Of $253.3 million awarded for fiscal 2017, 
Wisconsin claimed $38.0 million, or 15% of the total.  
DOE also recommended funding $187.2 million in grants 
in future years.  The Badger State was awarded $57.8 
million, or 39.9% of the total.

Wisconsin has 234 charter schools enrolling almost 
45,000 students.  Total K-12 enrollment was 852,000 in 
2016-17.   The Wisconsin Department of Public Instruc-
tion expects the grants to support the opening of 80 new 
or replicated charter schools, and expansion of 27 high-
quality schools.
   Tax Collections Up Modestly.  State tax collec-

tions for the first quarter of fiscal 2018 (July-September) 
increased 2.5% over the same period last year.  The gain 
was driven by a 4.2% rise in individual income taxes.  State 
sales taxes inched up 1.6%, while corporate income taxes 
(-3.6%) and excise taxes on alcohol and tobacco (-1.8%) 
both declined.  Lawmakers are expecting tax collection to 
increase 3.6% for the entire fiscal year.   
   Forestry Division Moving.  The forestry divi-

sion of the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
is moving its headquarters from Madison to Rhinelander.  
By January 1, 2018, the Chief State Forester and three 
other high-ranking officials will move to the DNR facil-
ity in Rhinelander.  Remaining forestry staff will move to 
Rhinelander or other DNR facilities north of Highway 29.  
State officials would like to have at least 90% of forestry 
staff relocated by February 2019. 

 ■ New federal figures: School spending trends inform, 
surprise (#15-17)

 ■ Rare survey: City-village officials speak out on finances, 
jobs, and the future (#16-17)

 ■ First look “under the hood” (I): New 2017-19 state 
budget (#17-17)

In FOCUS . . . recently in our biweekly newsletter
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